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A Study on the Health Education in University (III)
— The opinions of the teachers —

Shohachiro OHTSUKA, Kunihiko FUJISAWA, Yoshikazu NOMURA,
Kunio ICHIMURA* and Kohichi IWAI*

The purpose of this study was to clarify the conditions related to the health education of all uni-
versities in Japan and to know the teachers’ opinions on the Health Education.

The investigation was made on the following item categories; the characters of the teachers (age,
academic background etc.), the course works (system of requiring credits, content areas, teaching
method, the number of students, evaluating method etc.), and the teachers’ reactions on various things
concerning to health education (effects of the lectures, revision of the law, many other factors relating
to the Health Education).

The questionaires were sent to 455 teachers of Health Education in June 1980, and the responses
were received from 203 teachers.

The followings were induced from this study;

1) About two thirds of the teachers are middle aged (40—59). And the teachers of the private univer-
sities have a tendency to be old.

2) Most of fhe part time teachers are specialist of medicine, and about half of them are clinicians,

3) Most of the part time teachers instruct the Health Education. But about 40% of the full time
teachers instruct health and physical education as well.

4) In most of their lectures, the health science is emphasized. In addition, the medical specialists
emphasize the medicine and public health, and the health and physical educators emphasize the exer-
cise physiology.

5) The number of students in a class is very often ranged from 101 to 200. But many teachers think
that the suitable number of students is about 50.

6) Many of the full time teachers usually call the roll in every class or occasionally. And one thirds of
the part time teachers never call the roll, it may be inferred that the teachers of the private universities

were older.
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7) About 40% of the teachers think the outcomes of the lectures to be good, and those who think

them to be no good are also about 40%.

8) Many teachers believe that the specialist of the health science is the most ideal teacher of the

Health Education. And those who recomend the medical specialist are relatively much too.

9) About 70% of the teachers believe that the Health Education should be a required subject for all
students. And it is remarkable that about 30% of the teachers hold another certain opinions.
10) About half of teachers think that the contents of the law and the last revision of that are good.
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Table 1. Teachers’ Opinions on The Requiring
Patterns of Health and Physical Edu-
cation Credits.

n=187 (%

* Hk I I Total
a 2 (66.7) 1 (33.3) 3.(100.0)
b 8 (88.9) 1 (LD 9 (100.0)
c 136 (80.0) 34 (20.00 170 (100.0)
d 2 (40.0) 3 (60.0) 5 (100.0)
Total 148 (77.1) 39 (20.9) 187 (100.0)

* a: requiring 4 credits of practical skill (including

theory)

b: requiring 3 credits of practical skill and 1 credit
of theory

c: requiring 2 credits of practical skill and 2 credits
of theory

d: others

** 1. it is good
1I: it should be changed
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Table 2. Ages of Health Education Teachers

n=203 (%)

age * I I Total
20s 1( 12) 1 (¢ 0.5
30s 14 (163) 16 ( 13.7) 30 ( 14.8)
40s 36 (41.9) 38 ( 32.5) 74 ( 36.5)
50s 25 (29.1) 35 ( 21.9) 60 ( 29.6)
60s 10 ( 11.6) 19 ( 16.2) 29 ( 14.3)

70s 9( 7.8 9 ( 44
Total 86 (100.0) 117 (100.0) 203 (100.0)

* Universities
I: National & Local Public
II: Private
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Table 3. Teaching Subjects of Health Education

Teachers.
n=203 (%
* o I I Total
a 37 (25.5) 51 ( 87.9) 88 ( 43.3)
b 28 (79.3) 3 ( 5.2) 31 (153)
c 12 ( 83) 4 ( 69) 16 ( 7.9
d 61 ( 42.1) 61 ( 30.0)
e 7( 48) 7(C 34)
Total 145 (100.0) 58 (100.0) 203 (100.0)
* a: Health Education only

b: Health Education and Physical Education Theory
c: Health Education and Practical Skill of Physical
Education
d: Health Education and Theory and Practical Skill
of Physical Education
e: others
** . full time teacher in the university
II: part time teacher from another institution

Table 4. Academic Background of Health Education Teacher

* National & Local Public

. I I
: 21 ( 323) 15 ( 714)
b 28 (43.1) 2( 95)
c 517 1( 4.8)
d 1( 15)
[ 4 ( 6.2) 1( 4.38)
f
g 1( 15) 1( 4.8)
h 2( 31
i 3( 406 1( 48
Total 65 (100.0) 21 (100.0)

* Universities
** 1. full time teacher in the university
II: part time teacher from another institution
#%% 3. Medicine
b: Health and Physical Education »
¢: Health Education (Doctor or Master Course level)

16
39

A= O b

80

n=203 (%
Private Total

I I
( 20.0) 31 (83.8) 83 (409
( 48.0) 2 ( 54) 71 (350
( 5.0 2( 54) 12 ( 5.9
( 11.3) 10 ( 4.9)
( 1.3) 6 ( 3.0
( 5.0 4 ( 2.0)
1( 27 3 ( LS
2 ( 1.0)
( 8.8) 1( 27 12 ( 59
(100.0) 37 (100.0) 203 (100,0)

d: Education (Physical Education)

¢: Physical Education (Doctor or Master Course level)
f: Education (except Health and Physical Education)
g: Dentistry, Pharmacy, Agriculture

h: Education (Health Education)

it others
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Table 5. Centered Areas of Health Education Contents

%)
. ok I (n=286) II (n = 86) III (n = 28) Total

a 44 (51.2) 67 (711.9) 19 (67.9) 130 (65.0)
b 48 (55.8) 20 (23.3) 8 (28.6) 76 (38.0)
© 15 (17.4) 42 (48.8) 7 (25.0) 64 (32.0)
d 44 (51.2) 12 (14.0) 4 (14.3) 60 (30.0)
e 26 (30.2) 11 (12.8) 6 (21.4) 43 (21.5)
f 4 (4.7 22 (25.6) 7 (25.0) 33 (16.5)
g 9 (10.5) 21 (24.4) 7 (25.0) 37 (18.5)

multiple answer

* a: Health Science
b: Public Health
c: Exercise Physiology
d: Medicine
e: Physiology
f: Physical Education
g: others

** Academic Background of Teachers

I: Medicine, Dentistry, Pharmacy, Agriculture
1I: Health and Physical Education, Physical Education
I1I: Health Education, others
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Table 6. The Number of Students in a Class and Teachers’ Opinion

n=197 (%)

* * a c Total
~ 50 7 (87.5) 1 (12.5) 8 (100.0)
51~100 31 (51.7) 21 (35.0) 8 (13.3) 60 (100.0)
101 ~ 200 18 (19.6) 69 (75.0) 5 (54) 92 (100.0)
201 ~ 300 6 (20.7) 21 (72.4) 2 ( 6.9) 29 (100.0)
301~ 6 (75.0) 2 (25.0) 8 (100.0)
Total 62 (31.5) 118 (59.9) 17 ( 8.6) 197 (100.0)

* the number of students in a class
*¥ a: suitable
b: too many
. c¢: impossible to judge

T/, BEBROHITRk >THWBAARKXNL T,
74.9% (1524) OFHEHS FHRTRV ] LEZEL
T3,

@ SZHEK

12 7 2870 OZHEERKIIS0ZLITH 5 500
LU LETHATH D, TOPTHEHEZ VDI,
101 ~200 &P 2 32 TH b, 46.7% (92%) T
Hole ROVT, 51~ 100D 27 3 2T, 30.5%
(60%) THh 5,

IS DERITHT ZHLEDOEZL LT LD
bOWEETHD, 17 7AMBOLLTDIREIC
i3, KEooEYES [TERBW] LEZELTY
5, LipL51~ 100 ZOoMETIE, TTERBVL |
ETAENHFHbAEDD, 35.0% 214) &
[ X5 ] LERZLTWS, ZOHHEIL, 101
~ 200 ZDEEICIL B &, 15.0% (694) 25 [%&
TEB] LEBZELTVWE, 21T, 30180 Lic
22VWTE, [TEBW] L7360 REZHOH
s, 101 ~20047T19.6% (18%), 201 ~
300 2T20.7% (64) &N [TERWW] &E
ZELlzEWD AR EEIET 5,

TCT, WRiF 129 E3) LEBLLENE
ATVE"HE LWHEE” 25 D50 NET
Th 3, chicdniE, 100 BLLFOHEEEZE
Lz, 95.7% (11148) iEL, 55, 31~
50% LA L 72 EH349.1% (5748) ThBT &
5, 17 7 250%H1%, THhIF0ZUTEE

Table 7. Teachers’ Opinion on the Suitable
Number of Students in a Class.

n=116 (%)

® HE | I Total
~ 30 1( 12) 2( 63) 3 ( 26)
31~ 50 39 (46.4) 18 (56.3) 57 (49.1)
51~ 80 25 (29.8) 2 ( 63) 27 (23.3)
81~100 18 (214) 6 ( 18.8) 24 ( 20.7)
101 ~ 1( 12) 4125 5 ( 43)

Total 84 (100.0) 32 (100.0) 116 (100.0)

* the number of students in a class
#% I full time teacher in the university
II: part time teacher from another institution

Table 8. Teaching Methods Used in the Health
Education.

»

¥*  I(m=141) I (n=58) Total

a 132 (93.6) 57 (98.3) 189 (95.0)
b 61 (43.3) 13 (224) 74 (23.6)
c 17 (12.1) 17 ( 8.5)
d 9 (64) 9 (4.5)
e 16 (11.3) 9 (15.5) 25 (12.6)

multiple answer
* a: dictating and writing on the chalk board
b: distribution some pamphlets
c¢: experiments or trainnings
d: group activities
e: others
** I: full time teacher in the university
II: part time teacher from another institutica
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Table 9. The Frequency of the Roll Calling

n=199 (%

N o I 11 Total
a 91 ( 64.5) 27 ( 46.6) 118 ( 58.1)
b 21 (149) 9 ( 15.5) 30 ( 14.8)
c 24 ( 17.0) 20 ( 34.5) 44 ( 21.7)
d 5( 35 2( 34 7( 34
Total 141 (100.0) 58 (100.0) 199 (100.0)

* a: calling the roll at every time
b: calling the coll occasionary
c¢: never calling the roll
d: others
** . full time teacher in the university
II: part time teacher from another institution
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Table 10. Evaluating Methods of Health Education

(%
* ¥ I(n=141) LI (m=58) Total
a 124 (87.9) 54 (93.1) 178 (89.4)
b 77 (54.6) 21 (36.2) 98 (49.2)
c 51 (36.2) 13 (224) 64 (32.2)
d 4 (2.8 3 (5.2 7 ( 3.5)
multiple answer
* a: testing

b: appraising the frequency of attendance
c: evaluating the reports written about some theme
d: others
** I: full time teacher in the university
II: part time teacher from another institution
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Table 11. Teachers’ Opinions on the OQutcomes of Health Education (I)

n=199 (%)

* e I III Total
~ 50 3 (37.5) 4 (50.0) 1.(12.5) 8 (100.0)
51~100 28 (46.7) 24 (40.0) 8 (13.3) 60 (100.0)
101 ~ 200 32 (34.4) 46 (49.5) 15 (16.1) 93 (100.0)
201 ~ 300 14 (46.7) 11 (36.7) 5 (16.7) 30 (100.0)
301~ 6 (75.0) 2 (25.0) 8 (100.0)
Total 83 (41.7) 87 (43.7) 29 (14.6) 199 (100.0)

* the number of students in a class

** teachers’ judgements
I: good
II: no good
III: impossible to judge

Table 12. Teachers’ Opinions on the Outcomes of Health Education (II)

n=177 (%)
a A 1( 13) 1( 13)
B 0 1( 13)
b A 4 ( 51 3( 38 1( 5.3)
B 1( 1.3)
c A 62 ( 79.5) 53 ( 66.3) 13 ( 68.4)
B 10 ( 12.8) 18 ( 22.5) 4 ( 21.1)
d A 1 ( 13) 1( 13)
B 2 ( 25) 1( 53)
Total 78 (100.0) 80 (100.0) 19 (100.0)

* a: 4 credits of practical skill (including theory)
b: 3 credits of practical skill and 1 credit of theory
¢: 2 credits of practical skill and 2 credits of theory
** teachers’ judgement
A: it is good
B: it should be changed

##% Teachers” Opinions to the Qutcomes of Health Education

I: good
II: no good
III: impossible to judge
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Table 14. Teachers’ Opinions on Health

Education.
n=198 (%
* ** 1 11 Total

a 1( 07 1( 0.5
b 12 ( 85) 4 ( 7.00 16 ( 8.1)
c 16 ( 11.3) 8 ( 14.0) 24 ( 12.1)
d 104 ( 73.8) 42 ( 73.7) 146 ( 73.7)
e 8 ( 5.7 3( 53 11 ( 5.6)

Total 141 (100.0) 57 (100.0) 198 (100.0)

* a: unnecessary

b: unnecessary to the students in some specific
courses
c¢: should be a optional subject
d: should be a required subject
e: others
#% . full time teacher in the university
II: part time teacher from another institution

Table 13. Teachers’ Opinjons on Ideal Academic Background of The Teacher

vl
% ** I(n=83) II (n = 86) III (n =28) Total
a 28 (32.9) 32 (37.2) 16 (57.1) 76 (38.2)
b 44 (51.8) 11 (12.8) 3 (10.7) 58 (29.1)
c 6 (17.1) 24 (27.9) 5 (179 35 (17.6)
d 26 (30.6) 34 (39.5) 10 (35.7) 70 (35.2)
e 6 (17.1) 6 (7.0 2 (1.1 14 ( 7.0)

* 3. Health Science or Health Education
b: Medicine
c: Physical Education
d: not having specific opinion
e: others

multiple answer

** 1. Medicine, Dentistry, Pharmacy, Agriculture
1I: Health and Physical Education, Physical Education
II1: Health Education, others
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Table 15. Teachers’ Opinions on Deciding Method

of Factors Relating to Heatth Education

n=200 (%)

. xox I i Total
a 78 ( 54.9) 33 ( 56.9) 111 ( 54.7)
b 38 ( 26.8) 15 ( 25.9) 53 ( 26.1)
c 2( 14) 3 ( 5.2 5 ( 2.5)
d 24 (16.9) 7 (12.1) 31 ( 15.3)
Total 142 (100.0) 58 (100.0) 200 (100.0)

* a: only required credits should be decided
by the low
b: the most part should be decided by each
universities
c: the most part should be decided by the law
d: others
** 1. full time teacher in the university
II: part time teacher from another institution
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Table 16. Teachers’ Opinions on the Last

Revision of the Law.

n=198 (%)
. ok I 1 Total
a 118 ( 84.3) 45 ( 77.6) 163 ( 80.3)
b 15 (10.7) 7 (12.1) 22 ( 10.8)
c 7( 500 6(103) 13 ( 6.4

Total 140 (100.0) 58 (100.0) 198 (100.0)

* a: good
b: no good
c: others
*#* 1. full time teacher in the university
II: part time teacher from another institution
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BT 1151 —162. 1978.
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3) Ri#82) ppo.148 — 149.

4) Hi#82) pp.151.

5) HIf§2) pp.151.153.



